In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insotvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Pararaph 58)of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Company details

Company number l 0 ﬁ’?’?’_SI_T’_SI_S

TUESDAY

e

Companies House

e

18/02/2020 #346
COMPANIES HOUSE e —

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Simonstone (Bristol} Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name
Full forenamed(s) Andrew

Surname Beckingham
Administrator's address
Buitding name/number 1|_eonard Curtis

Street ]2nd Floor

|4O Queen Square

Post town [Bristol
County/Region |
Postcode [B]s[1] [a]aP |
Country |
u Administrator’s name o
Fuli fofename(s) David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Smithson another administrator,
ﬂ Administrator’s address @
Sulding name/number L eonard Curtis O D o
Street bnd Floor another administrator.
i40 Queen Square
Post town Bristol
County/Region l
Postcode BIsTil 4 QlP]
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and (kate

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

A




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Contact narme

Andrew Dally

All information on this form wili appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

|***  2nd Floor

| 40 Queen Square
| Bristol

, Post tawn

County/Regian

Country

|Dx

Telephore

0117 929 4900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ml? ’T’_ IT’EF[_’* ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

SIMONSTONE (BRISTOL) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 04585756
Court Ref: CR-2020-BRS-000001
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Bristo! - Company & Insolvency List

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 17 February 2020
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 20 February 2020

Leonard Curtis contact details:

2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square,
Bristol, BS1 4QP
Tel: 0117 929 4900  Fax: 0117 927 0000
General email: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: Bristol.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref. §/41/AJD/SD56B/1040



Simonstone {Bristol) Limited - in Administration

CONTENTS

Introduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

Events Following the Jeint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

Extension of Administration

w o ~N & U B W N -

Pre-Administration Costs

—
o

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

—
—

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

—_
[p %]

Refease of Administrators from Liability

Conclusion

—_
(#)

APPENDICES

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Directors Statement of Affairs as at 14 January 2020

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 14 January 2020 to 17 February 2020
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to date

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Leonard Curtis Policy cn Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Proof of Debt Form

T ¢ MM m g O @ 1=

Joint Administrators” Repert and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of David Smithson and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) of
Simonstone (Bristol) Limited (‘the Company”) on 14 January 2020 and now write to present the Joint
Administrators’ proposals (‘the Proposals”) (Appendix A} for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986
("the Act”).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a} Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

¢} Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s
creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the administrators state
that they think:

a) Thatthe company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in fufl; or

b) That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

c) That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

| can confirm that in this case the administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution tc be made to unsecured creditors other than potentially by virtue of a distribution of the
prescribed part fund. A dividend is, however, expected to be paid to preferential creditors. As a result, there is no
requirement to seek a decision from the Company's general body of creditors as to whether they approve the
Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered and comprise the following:

« A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
s A statement of the requesting creditor's claim, together with:
o Alistofthe creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence fram each creditor concurring. OR
s Astatement of the requesting creditor’s debt and that that alone is sufficient without the cancurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

16

21

22

23

24

25

26

2.7

28

31

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

STATUTORY INFORMATION
The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Bristol - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) under Court reference CR-2020-BRS-000001. The

administration appointment was made by the directors of the Company.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them,

The Company's registered office was changed from 803-805 Bath Read, Brislington, Bristol, BS4 SNL, to 2nd
Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4QP on 22 January 2020. The registered number is 04585756. The
Company traded as its registered name.

The Company operated from leasehold premises at 803-805 Bath Road, Brislington, Bristol, BS4 5NL.

The Company’s directors and secretary are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Michelle Wilson Company secretary / Director 29 December 2017
Michael Hooper Director 26 September 2011
lan Jones Director 29 December 2017

The Company's authorised share capital is £5,000. The issued share capital comprises 5,000 ordinary £1 shares,
the shares being wholly owned by Simonstone Motor Group Plc.

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered charges:

Chargeholder Date created Description Assets Charged

Bank of Scotland Plc 31 January 2003 Fixed & Floating All assets
Charge debenture

Santander Consumer UK Plc 27 February 2012 Fixed & Fioating All assets

(Hyundai Capital UK Limited) Charge debenture

FCA Dealer Services UK Ltd 12 March 2012 Rent Deposit deed Rent deposit

The EC Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 8 November 2002 with its principal business being the sale of new and used
cars and light motor vehicles and their parts and accessaties under the terms of a Franchise agreement with Fiat
and its related brands. Throughout its trading history, the Company had operated from a leased showroom and
garage site in Brislington, Bristol. The Company formed part of a group of Companies comprising its parent,
Simonstone Motor Group Plc , and a fellow subsidiary, Simonstone (South West) Limited, which traded from
premises in Weston super Mare as a franchised operation for Hyundai UK.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol} Limited - In Administration

3.2

3.3

34

41

4.2

Simonstone (South West) Limited had faced mounting trading losses and in autumn 2019, having exhausted
attempts to reduce costs and restructure its operations, ceased to trade on an orderly wind-down basis. The
Company had provided cross-collateralised group guarantees in relation to certain of the liabilities of Simonstone
(South West) Limited and, following the suspension of trading from Weston super Mare, it was intended that the
Group borrowing facilities be renegotiated and restructured on viable terms. in the course of ongoing facility
discussions during December 2019, a number of direct debit payments were temporarily suspended. Although it
is understood that the payments were subsequently honoured, an alleged breach of contractual arrangements
resulted in the Company’s enlire vehicle fleet, comprising both new and used vehicles, being removed from its
trading premises in Brislington on 19/20 December 2019. With no stock with which to trade, the directors
considered that they had no option but to suspend trading operations prior to Christmas and all staff, who had all
received their December wages, were requested to go home until the new year.

On 4 January 2020, having taken professional advice, the directors resolved to take steps to give Notice of their
Intention to appoint Administrators to the Company to the secured creditors and, regrettably, the entire workforce
of some 47 staff was made redundant on economic grounds on that day. The staff have subsequently been
assisted in progressing claims under the Employment Rights Act for redundancy and any other entitlements.

Following the expiry of the statutory Notice period to the holders of qualifying floating charge security, the directors
filed Notice of the Appointment of Administrators in the High Court of Justice on 14 January 2020. The
retrospective consent of the Financial Conduct Authority (‘FCA") was sought in relation to the making of the
appointment pursuant to the provisions of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and this was granted on
5 February 2020. Following an application heard in the High Court of Justice on 14 February 2020, the
appointment of the Administrators and their actions taken up to that date were validated.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company’s trading results for the years ended 31 December 20186, 2017 and 2018 are detailed below:

Signed Signed Signed
Year ended Year ended Year ended
311218 31217 31.12.18
£ £ £
Turnover 17,704,333 16,697,712 14,976,055
Cost of Sales {15,796,346) (14,766,220) (13,123,096)
Gross Profit 1,907,987 1,931,492 1,852,959
Administrative expenses {1,821,835) (1,842,952) (1,869,014)
Operating Profiti{Loss) 86,152 88,540 {16,055)
Interest and charges {55,476) {67,281) (39,978)
Profit/{Loss) before tax 30,676 21,259 (56,033
Taxaticn - - -
Profit for the year 30,676 21,259 {56,033)

The balance sheets as at 31 December 2016, 2017 and 2018 are detailed below:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

43

44

45

Signed Signed Signed
As at As at As at
31.12.18 311217 311216
£ £ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 85,523 80,281 85,969
Current Assets
Stocks 2,801,883 2,439,284 2,197,198
Debtors 1,460,185 1,007,653 1,159,048
Cash 72128 560,972 262,273
4,334,196 4,007,909 3,618,519
Creditors: Amounts Falling due within one year (4,044,910 (3,744,057 {3,381,614)
Net Current Assets/{Liabilities) 288,286 263,852 236,805
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 374,809 344,143 322,874
Represented by
Called up share capital 5,000 5,000 5,000
Profit and Loss account 369,809 338,133 317,874
Shareholders’ Funds 374,809 344,133 322,874

Statement of Affairs

A statement of affairs of the Company as at 14 January 2020 was submitted to me by Michelle Wilson and this
has been filed with the Registrar of Companies. A copy is enclosed at Appendix B.

Flease note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the Administration
and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following comments are considered to be relevant and should
be borne in mind when reading the figures:

Secured Creditors

Bank of Scotland Pic (*BoS”) provided loan and overdraft facilities to the Company and hold security by way of
fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company dated 31 January 2003. As at the date of
administration, the debt owed to BoS was understood to be circa £95,346. Subject to the final quantum of
preferential claims and the outcome of on-going asset realisation matters, BoS should receive a return under its
fleating charge security.

Santander Consumer (UK) ple / Hyundai Capital UK Limited (*HCUK") provided vehicle finance to the Company's
related undertaking, Simonstone (South West) Limited. This funding was cross-guaranteed by the Company.
HCUK hold security by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company dated 27 February
2012. As at the date of administration, the debt owed to HCUK is understood to be circa £48,796. Itis not thought
likely that sufficient funds will become available following settiement of amounts due to BoS, for HCUK to receive
a retum under its floating charge security.

Prescribed Part

The Insoivency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,
the Joint Administrators must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available to the unsecured

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

4.6

47

48

5.1

5.2

creditors and not distribute it the floating charge holder{s} except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims. The prescribed part is calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
plus 20% of the property which exceeds £10,000, up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

In the circumstances of this case, the BoS floating charge predates 15 September 2003 so no prescribed part
will be applicable.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions. Preferential claims have been estimated to amount to
approximately £8,133 by appointed agents Evolve IS, and on that basis, there could be sufficient funds to enable
payment in full,

Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that a liquidator will be appointed for the purpose of enabling a distribution to
unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached at
Appendix H. These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator, should the
position change.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Chattel Fixed Assets

The Company owned motor vehicles, plant and equipment and office fumiture and equipment which the Joint
Administrators have sought to realise for the benefit of creditors.

Independent RICS registered agents, PACT Property & Assets Ltd (“PACT") were instructed to secure and
appraise these assets. It was subsequently determined that the best strategy for realising these assets would be
to run an auction process from the Company’s premises.

The public auction closed on 11 February 2020 and it is understood that bids amounting to some £85,000 were
received which is significantly in excess of PACT’s ex-situ valuation for these assets. Payments are now being
coltected by PACT and funds will then be transferred to the administration estate once costs have been
reconciled.

Stock

The Company still has a significant quantity of vehicle parts stock in its possession with an estimated cost value
of £150,000. These stocks are subject to a purported contractual retention of title claim from the Company's
franchisor. The Joint Administrators, with the assistance of PACT and appointed legal advisors, Clarke Willmott
LLP, are currently reviewing the validity of this claim, as well as the legal basis upon which vehicles and parts
were removed from the Company's premises prior to the administration, with a view to realising any available
value for the benefit of creditors as a whole.

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

53

54

55

56

6.1

6.2

Book Debts

As at the date of administration, the Company also had book debts in the sum of circa £152,845. Husband
Collection Services Ltd (*HCS"} have been instructed to assist with the recovery of these outstanding amounts
and collections of some £61,000 have been made to date which will be transferred to the Joint Administrators in
due course. HCS anticipate that further recoveries of some £20,000 could be possible but the remainder of the
ledger has been deemed uncollectable due to general disputes, contra claims for unfulfilled warranties and other
aged/bad debts.

Intercompany Debt

According to the Company’s books and records, there is an inter-company debt due from the connected group
company Simonstone (South West) Limited in the sum of £585,025. However, Simonstone (South West) Limited
has already ceased trading, has very limited realisable assets, and has cross-guaranteed the Company’s secured
debts, and it therefore appears unlikely that any recovery can be made. A petition for the compulsory winding-up
of Simonstone (South West) Limited may be issued in order that the affairs of that company may be regularised.

Sundry Refunds

The Joint Administrators are investigating whether any pre-payments made by the Company or other credit
balances may potentially be recoverable, particularly in respect of business rates. Property agents CAPA have
been engaged in order to assist the Joint Administrators with the recovery of any maximised level of repayment
for the benefit of creditors.

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional adviscrs listed below due to their
particular expertise and cost effectiveness in dealing with those specific matters indicated:

- Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
* PACT Property & Assets Ltd Asset valuation advice, sale of assets, Time costs
property clearance
Clarke Willmott LLP Legal advice, document preparation, Time costs
review of ROT claim
~ Husband Collection Services  Debt collection services % of Collections
Evolve IS Handling of employee/ pension claims Fixed fee
CAPA Property rates audit % commission
AUA Insolvency Risk Services  Insurance broker Fixed fee

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved};

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a) and (b) cannot be achieved);

() realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities and termination of the
Company's Fiat (and related brands) franchise agreement.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol} Limited - In Administration

6.3

6.4

7.1

12

7.3

74

7.5

76

1.7

8.1

8.2

8.3

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up {(without first being in Administration). It is considered that this cbjective may
be achieved as asset realisations have been achieved from the Company's premises which may have otherwise
have been subject to forfeiture.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured and / or preferential creditors.
This objective is likely to be achieved as preferential creditors should receive a dividend, and there may be
sufficient funds for BoS to receive distributions under its floating charge security.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators” Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is no requirement to seek such a decision from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount fo at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that
security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

if such a decision is requisitioned, creditors wilt be invited to consider the appointment of a creditors’ committee
and to vote on the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules™). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.
Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissolved. Alternatively, if there are assets still to be realised or investigations concluded but there will be no
retum to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

in certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be dene for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of:

e each secured creditor of the Company; and
e the preferential creditors of the Company.

The appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

91

9.2

9.3

9.4

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrator, or another
person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered Administration (but with a view
to its doing so). “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when
the company entered Administration.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior o their appointment are summarised below:

Charged by Services provided Total Amount paid Who Amount
‘ amount . payments unpaid
incurred £ £ © made by £
Leonard Curtis Initial financial assessment £11,167.50 Nil N/A £11,167.50
& appointment particulars '
* Clarke Willmott Statutory documentation & £2,609.70 Nil N/A £2,609.70
appointment particulars
Total £13,777.20 £13,777.20

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £11,167.50 have been incurred which represents 22.3 hours at a rate
of £500.78 per hour,

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs {set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.
In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the secured and preferential creditors
to this resolution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘'a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration lies with the Creditors’ Committee {if there is one); or if none {or the Committee does not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee being established in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
and preferential creditors and the outcome will be reported to all creditors in due course.

Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured and preferential creditors’ agreement to their
remuneration being fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

as set out in a Fees Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to
provide all known creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred during the administration (“Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

s Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose fo undertake;
s The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose tc use; and
¢ The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Petails of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to date have also been included for comparison purposes. In
summary, time costs of £25,075.50 have been incurred to date which represents 57.5 hours at an average rate
of £436.10 per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £43,998. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this fotal amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations availabie in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators wil
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to secured and preferential creditors for further approval.

Details of the firm’s charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix G. Please be aware that the firm's charge out rates
have been amended with effect from 1 August 2019.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” (Version 4 — April 2017) which
may be downloaded using the following link:

hitps:/iwww r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@Ileonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Andrew Dally of this office on 0117 929 4900.

$tatement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

(i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured and preferential creditors in the same way as
fees and these creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge
is detailed in Appendix G.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

Further Updates

10.11  The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reascns for this, in their subsequent reports,
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

11 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

111 Given the current material uncertainties in respect of likely asset realisations, creditor claims and on-going costs,
it is not possible to provide a reliable Estimated Qutcome Statement at this stage. However, in summary:

o Secured creditors - there may be sufficient funds for BeS to receive distributions under its floating charge
security. It is unlikely that HCUK will receive a distribution.

e Preferential creditors — sufficient funds may be available to enable payment in full subject to the quantum of
final claims received.

» Unsecured creditors —based on current estimates, a prescribed part distribution is considered unlikely given
that the BoS floating charge predates 15 September 2003.

12 RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

121 As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to dissolution.

122 The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice is issued.

123 Itis ordinarily for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. However, as it is considered that there is little prospect
of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain approval to this resolution from the
secured and preferential creditors. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect.

13 CONCLUSION
13.1  Itis important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.
132 Creditors will be advised of the outcome on the deemed approval of the Proposals in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Andrew Dally at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should alse include a full postal address.

For and on behalf of
SIMONSTONE (BRISTOL) LIMITED

LA

ANDREW BECKINGHAM
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Andrew Beckingham is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accourtants in England and Wales under office holder
number 8683 and David Smithson is authorised to act as an insclvency practifioner in the UK by the Institute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales under
office holder number 9317

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone {Bristol) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that:

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation
{(“CVL"). It is further proposed that that the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will
become the Joint Liquidators of the Company, and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required
or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by beth or either of them. NB. Creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt
of these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3} of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Andrew Beckingham and/or David Smithson be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 14 JANUARY 2020

See overleaf

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
SIMONSTONE (BRISTOL) LIMITED 04585756

in the

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Bristol -

Company & Insclvency List {CHD)

[full name of cour]

Court case number

CR-2020-BRS-000001

(a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

{b) Insert date

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Simonstone {Bristol) Limited, 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol,

BS14QP

On the (b) 14 January 2020 the date that the company entered administration

ADMDSOA 28-06-17

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the

above named company as at (b) 14 January 2020

Ms Michelie Wilson

Fult name

Signed WM @\\E;—f'

Dated 3\ ‘)_.\ TN 2LD

the date that the company entered administration.




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge: Fiat Vehicle Financing

Vehicle stocks
Less Vehicle funding from Fiat

Assets subject to floating charge: Whole Assets Inter Group Bank Facility
Fixed Assets
Plant
Fixtures
Computers
Motor Vehicles
Parts Stock and WIP
Trade Debtors
Inter Group Debtor - Simonstone South West

Prepayments/Cash control

Uncharged assels:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature M LQ\\ % Date 3\ ﬁ 2020

Book Estirpated
value realisable
¢ vaiue
£

1,073,958 0
{1,016,329) (0)
78,885 5,000
17,937 0
12,542 500
19,619 15,000
250,146 50,000
152,845 86,000
585,024 0
52,136 0
H 0
1,176,764 156,500

ADMDSOA 28-06-17




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- Arrears of wages

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders
Debts secured by ficating charges - Bank of Scotland Bristol
- Bank of Scotland Weston
- Santander/Hyundai
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

holders)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
156,500
£
10,000
146,500
£
32,300
114,200
£
36,278
59,068
47 721
(28,867)
£
32,300
32,300
£
| 936,587
(904,287)
£
(28,867)
(933,154)
£
5,000
(938,154)

Signature Uk/{ LD\?S’ Date ) \’Z\ 2020

ADMDSOA 28-06-17



GHV/pauwr (oIsUg) suojsuowis 24-90-92 TYOSAWAY

ONO\N ﬁN /an)\ ajeq \w /g 2 ameubis

,.A
72 €86 601 ¢ 8|NPaydsS paydelly asg
3 3
uanb Jo)ipao Aq pjay 198p jo (apooisod yym) JUBWIBLD) JO
Anoas Jo anjep Aunoas ajeq Aunoas Aue jo sjiejeq Junowy ssalppy Jojipaln Jo sweN

*$30195 J0 spoob Jo Ajddns ey} Jo soueape ut pied sjunowe Bulwie)o
Slawnsuod Jo Auedwod ay) Jo seakojdwa Jewwroy Jo saakojdwa ale oym sio}ipaid 1o} paiedald aq 1Sh sa|npatos ayeledag "ucissassod s Auedwioo auy ut Aladoid Jeao
3)1n Jo uopuala) Buiwie)d sioypald pue sjualsalbe ajes [puonpuos Lo Buises| [o)eyd ‘eseyaind-aly Japun sJoppald je Afjusap) pue SI0)Ipald jje Spnjoul SNl NOA :3)ON

SHO.LId34O ANVdWOO



Aumeg Apnzag
JOANEA  Joayeq Apndas

OFOLT'ST
OU'Esy
9E'098
0T'Z8r'L
o0'TL
0097
£2°999°6Z
95’980y
{00°000°00Z)
0T E€00's0Z
peay puejicy

peswiaqgy

anysyseq

anysyiag

alysyIag

yspaq

|03514g ‘azeajuap
weyduIoN ied sseulsng AN
aysoy) M) “Aep BT
ucaR(] ‘1313x3

Aa.Uns ‘sawey] uodn puurary
1035028

JOISHE YINCWUCAY pY SMAIpuUY IS
|oysiig ‘edioan 15

AoHoN

[LER:

105G ‘F1E,

josug

YDRpmlem ‘puagieg

SUON ‘profyey

Jeysayd

[¢I5HE “Mmojgng

upeay Yieduaais
BuysIep ‘weyBuiulig
(L]

Y104 359 ‘Anquioy)
toisug “Aemasne) sdiyd 15
weySumon

101sUg

[SLAETH

Jo3514g "aue adid

{ospg 1aaa5 ajdwia) 00T
101548

wieying

s34 ‘aquuoaAm yIiH

uoxg

y3ingu)p3 'yanos Aemssau) peayyueq 71

[0151g “Insugpag
Iospa

Ay

Xa553 "mopren
JB3saYOUEN

[01514 ‘pROY Lo)SEI
103548 Wweysuiay
103519

|o1sug

joIs1g

€ §52IppY

193115 u8uUag

PH UOWWD Mmojde)
133U)5 MO|SLQ §
aue Bupe)

2ye3sd [eLNSNpUY 10SIHH
SNUIAY 13WR4
y3nojg

ydnos

y8nojg

yinojg

Wasa) aune 5
Awpp uepadxy
HNOY snawYinos
Al BduUBS 1319xK3
alenbg waday T

w1e1s3 Juiped) apisulenss
1lIH qusey

s510

Anqposg duiddig
peoy ueaq

spuodysiy

PeOY AUNCGSI||FAN
PEOY A1BT 1530
anuaay ealsauly

aue) ple|ocp

huany Jajemduo 0T
peoY Ajyeaus 1oz
uorduysig

Hoed 558USING 1UIod PIN §
UnG3 IIsed

1hw A9iBue

FEA SOUWNY

AepA SI9ISEWILIGY|
UnoD Blj2U

GGEEXCE Od [[8H A
whil ug Angisapm

Jied s53ujsng Xa5saL)
sauwny

7.t %08 0d 533j/uas Inding
Aepp suaays
ucydu)sug
PEIYUSPEN

peoy uophoy

3RaNG IS4 T
ZEURUPD

ulied Aa||BA UoAY
poomsau)y
uoiBupsig

Aajuuzpp

T 5590ppY

$5aUISTY puUR3plg £ Alun
ISNOH Pifan0s0

#SNOH uoxes

Jieg ssRENg UGIE)

TT Iun

oT un

pecY Yyieq OvT

PeCY Ylea ovZ

PEOY Yied OFT

peoY Yied OvT

SisAjeuy Uopanpay asuadx3
@SNOH HYlewpuey

DSNOH PISLIES

Aep eBegqed £ Bu|p(ing Bupng
9IsNOH WweyoH

132415 UOAY

eTIUN

¥OON ayj

peOY BUOIMA

S0[) $UIZNL) pY

21ED SUCI|E] f 3N
FUETHEQ £ YUN
sdueyox3 piopeg g

NJBd s52Uisng suo)du|ssoy
B13U3) sSAUITNG SUBAT GEIUN
Aeyiaaog

{pal #yanuad vepuan)
staquueyy sAuly

PeOH Ujen £08

SSNOH 33Iqn[

SI0NOIN AW BfL

peoy Uojiel; 79
Aemasned sdjiyd 15
TeZ€ld puojja) T |2A3]
896 x0g 0od

Auiysanolg Wawhed
pecY Jaradwe pT
wewng

PEOY LOWREUOIOY

prOyY LopBupiey

poddng sgoH

WEg APRIL JBISUIWPAY € NUN
peoy aj|auog ToN

ABAR SJOLIS

SSNAH YINIRAL

Jaoy3 yir

/T NUN

e ysexld 63N

pecy seinog geT

peOY yieg 878

#50{) Ja0quenD) 8L

1 Ssauppy

Sujpag ul Mopaq (I

00T TOPY

2/E30INY A0S

310K #5N0H Pla)ar0)D

P Bu)sea) axyusug
JuawRieyepy qQ3AA 2104 9
PY] X3uWin

81413 2dd

sped daar g4

S3D|AJRS |BPDUEBLEY CINY 1814
usodap syred je)4:559)
N0y sUed Ujely JE/4

P17 (MS) Bupynsued a3a

P11 uepadxy

P1dewy

P11 ABojouysa) 1y313
payw (Xn) Aeq3

feyxaen aaug

P17 [035UE $3NALIS IGO0

P11 s1uaq g s3ul]

184 exsaq

PI1 5UGNHN|OS JUBAT BAJUYS()
1015tag 2351307 WS

P11 deysipog adeies umald
Suepnos Jadoay

-._Omm{‘ «M aHyoo)

5509 23)J0)

QL1 $335 0y 513
Wop as

P17 UsLIRReURLy BISEAM |BIUED
daysApoq jesjua)

ueld aued 183

Pl oLED

P11 {spiw Bunayse) sapjswing
|D1s|g 510104 123115 (03518
{dnoig uademsyjoa} 541 (osug
sajey |luned Aary joysug
Y 12uno) ANG josng
SUBRIITPUIA 158M 1§ |0IS1E
P1] saAnas JusWAed | g

PY1 533|135 315BAN ELIR

PI1 PEOY Uleg 608

PUENO2S 4O yueg

P} S32AISS UCAY
$InCLO30LNY UOAY

Pantw Blepoiny

£4£€RT J3|Bad 13a104dOYnNY
Pi1 1apel) eany

p11 saujdug Aspysy
ujjooaoyhy pacueapy

P17 sUC|Injos UBsap aapay
a1l ssneyx3 g saiAL 14 aqy
UORINaI 3 T3

[Arewnuing) spsheuy sioupan

Q3L [1015148) IMOLSKOWIS



SMAID ‘AL PlRISH
1oIspg

$yng ‘jreyIujnuom
0151 Yieg SBULY IS
103519 ‘puojiue]
SUIH

upjdweyincs

|e1sug “uoBulsug ‘peoy uoxia
[ HIE]

Juowpap ‘sjeayl

T NESNG ISIM

|o1sug

joIs1M

pidygays

uoydwo|ng

10151g

weyIuneu)g

103510 ‘UoLYsy

As|Lsepy

3je) ‘hem Fuonsury
{EPUBSSOY 2IOYSWIFH
PIOJPIND ‘pROY LENOWwsLOd PG
[t

1915U8

015U

|o3s|ig

lleMusns 4jaisny '1g

SPUE|PIAl 1S9 "Y2IMWOIY 153
sazjaag

WjaYoN 922¢L-Q

19SS “DIBW-IdnF-USISIM
uoay

loysug

saudsy w ‘eudeg podmay Yeg adueyuaiu

[0ISHE ‘uolBuspad

2FEMTPLNG WEGUITT ‘PECY (OIRR
SPUB{PIIN 53 “AR|PRQ

UOAY ‘RIRULIDNS-UCITIM
ucydweyines ‘pu3 #paH

aIs1g

[CAHNE]

SUUY 15 Weyih]

aue] pearg

[=2E18 ]

UYOf IS Umopasead
sysinqiap 15

Aied pielsH

wieysuday

PeOY YSIBLILBKY

ydeg ssaupsmg Aafjep uoAy
ssed-aAg Yyl

AJE) UIPIED YUOMYIFRT
Yuad

Jeaiqn

aJ1uad ssIu|sng uox|g
spuodysiy

BUEY NMISBM €

a1enbs yamynog
ayedadwa]

35015 As|peug

Agpp, sJapunes

sdifjiyd 18

Figd ssauisng weySujuug
sue) Audaqi yines

alle] Jamal

yigd S5UISNE SPUBMEC G
anNuUIAY Y04

e Wrupeny

Spmouy

YANYM

Aepy uopa

Aem epuriOg
ans Juoy

ZT apensioN
Buppaol

uopaaap

HEYm iijed

Aep eUUEL

Bupds vordwppog
semdpLg
SLEPXOROd
uopea|g

anpg 33urIg asnoy aad||jar
UoISANY
ueyduyisig

PEOY LOPMOUS
asnop pooma|ddy
PEOY j|amAuusd

peoy yieq

19315 IOA 9T-0T
=Jjuan pJedoiny
auetAapng

}Ed |eLLOM 9T

Aean j3deyd 91 vn
uleg ayj

SNuany Yuno4

7592 %of od

SNUIAY 5N H JOUEW
£Un

PeOY MalA OIS
pu3 Sjdey

asnoy edoun3

PeOY 3audlep

850[) I5CIUHI b
TLEX08 Od

Mled S5auisng uoaaq
peoy puejsBuly 86-76
Aemiyted |Iny)i0s OTET
LBT-EBT IuUN

v Aopey

3sNoH pJojlan

81e}5] {EISnpU| UM
FSNAK P9

peoy ya1eIpay s¥z
503 UNOLIAGUY b
aeis3 Bulpes (lemucp|3 2T
PECH |IIH #n oML 9T

1IH 153Mm T

SSN0H a1jysplN

ISNOH BuMOpsULT

YW pueyasineg

PEGY |[aueg Wikt YInouoqrs £ HUA
{anog peoy 3|BA EpULI0D BT
Aejn epeuR) UNoD 9dOH OF
S5N0H ajesodiol

ey LINN

SUORANY AP HSHLG 02
BgRARIAY SILNDODY

peoy Jalem2pug

DUBU[S [BRIAUILOT S| SPAC|
peOY Anquicy]

PEOY 311AuOg TON

Priwa-|az

JuswWaBeuR JITEM B1EA
{pEOY Japaad) [0ISUG XasTaM
P17 "Adag Bujpuap A13unoD JsaMm
P 513npoid 330 WIoaUn
sjand 3n

P11 AR WOy

apes) sdit

P11 sDARS 21130 NYPUDIS
1uog g 3oy ueig

P11 [$201/3S 2141} suoiaidels
qa - :pAH Ys1noss 355

P17 SULIG] FSRU|SNG SMOUS
P37 wauBUBIUIR Y Sadedspue HIS
YPAuIMIS

QL1 08ky

SOMISN JLY

Aeg g suoy

Mewsony y/L p11soBay
HSNIA 103 QLT SYd Tdd
1S2MULNGS JaYSEM, 2INssald
P31 uos % Aaagduiod
$13}NdWO) POsMBULd

sNid sWed

Jjeday Juapiody dat-juled
siaINdWwo] pIeYNG

ssauysng ||e) sucy

$3.d JRAIY BfL PY1 PiOD A3YG
11 801195 [B21123)3 AQUIL N
sauor {281y

P17 pAsIOIoW

Si|eday Jouajuy el WUH0oW
EHTT

saddns oIy |1

a1ys pUA

PARYWIN Anes yoyednils syep
plesapy

S1a1Upd 35NOH |lamKen
¥3nJ} [0

1015148 UST

P11 |RIUIY UEA puy 1E] (2307
QL0 |eIUEYISINL SN

D)) Modsuel) wgr

SUD(IN| O WOOIYSEAN,

(51010 aeA As|ydag) supmeH
S1Ujed 2A0IG

oOTTL LY L00T
00'B0'65 L00T

SS'BZEMTOT  £00T

oT'8£7'3E 00T

Supeoly
Bupeo)y
Eualaaly
auoN

sy
uoN
auo
oy
auon
JUSWIRIUS [enyvesiuny/pax)y
SUopN
JuoN
Suneoly
Iuoy
auon
Juay

vZERG'S0T'T

LO'OVE'SE8°T

00 TZL' LY
00'890°65
o000
00'000'0ZT

B ERLPEL
b1 £00'86
v0'E88't
0Z'LY6°OT
00'000%ST
SS'BTEOTOT
BTLE'E
$9'1856
0T'8L2'0%
8STZE'Y
0670EH'DZ
1810L

eioL

|210y-qns

XITETdH
Ts 158

NS5
avs exd
ZAT £99
XQr 1S
Xqr 15
Xar 118
N9 TMmI

s 158
Y. EQ8

g

B

modse|n

aysiag

asyIeg

anysyiag

BNYSAYD "Imal) Aep eipa)y

SUYSYICA I53M

IGUOIAM Y3IH
[olspg

e SR

PInRUIAGQIND
yiinofs
y3no(s
yanojs

UnG) ssaYInos

{25149
Ainquioy,

19935 UD3SE] “UNOD SUYOr IS
193135 UGLED ‘ISNOH SUsUe)

PEUY it SUB-EUY
arr WA

peoy s.03unA 15
PeGd ieg Ok
peGY yieq Ove
PEOY Yied Op
asnoy pjatpey

133415 UOLUED "asNOH SUOUE)
3B SN JUIOH PIIN § “Ssnoy sapgar

3ajuelens) asueu)y Je7) [epUnAH/iapuelues
sajuesens) dnodo Jaju| puegods Jo yueg
sieaue sadepn Joj uojsIACId

AJUBpPUNPRY IO} UOIAGIE

TNOIT SO0V WULEUTIANS - JD PRI AMoID JFoL
1A - JUAH

3AVd - JHINH

INYD Bupapig/sued jeiy
S30UBADY 1814

Buipund 21yaA iy

SUB|d 2IAIIS DB ]
s|eniasefsaseyaund snoaue)| @S|
PUBNGIS JO YUy

SAIBLRM DSE] 18D

susadep spRIyaA Jaloisny
sijsodap sueg JIWOISN)

wHZO0s
“GSZ006
“LYZ006
TTPT006
+TZ006
“LGTO06
61006
161006
651006
BEIO0E
PET006
tET006
|euicy



GHV/paiwr] (J0Is1g) ouojsuouns

£1-90-82 ZYOSTNGY

njeuf
™2 07 KN_ S llmwﬁg i) aimeubis
, ~]smvi0L
000G 000G
ING #Sg'|01sug 71d dnolo
Aeuipio 000G 000'S ‘uojbusug ‘peoy Yieqg G0g-£08 | J0JOJ SUOISUOLNS
p|ay saieyg Jo sjiersd _mﬂﬁwz memm_mmhﬁ "ON (epogjsod Lyim) ssaippy laquapy jo sweN

SYIFNIN ANVJINOD



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
14 JANUARY 2020 TO 17 FEBRUARY 2020

The Joint Administrators have not had any receipts or made any payments to date

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

. Total Average

Units Cost Hourly Rate
Financial assessment 83 435750 525 0
Strategy & py_gpq;e__evplqatiqn - 15 78750 52500
iPre_paﬂtio_n qf_documen@s &1 2662 5@ 43642
Chargehoider £4 33650 00 52500
Toa - 223 118750
Average Hourly Rate (£) 50078

All Units are 6 minutes

The work undertaken by Leonard Curtis prior o the Joint Administrators appointment included the following:

Conference calls and meetings with the directors to establish the Company’s financial position and to
determine the most appropriate strategy for the Company and its creditors

Corresponding with the directors in respect of the options available for the Company and planning a
strategy to achieve the best outcome for the creditors

Assessment that a statutory purpose of Administration could be achieved and formulating a strategy for
realisation of Company assets

Preparing the engagement letter and verifying the directors’ identities in compliance with money laundering
obligations. This also included setting up the case file and ensuring statutory requirements were met,

Dealing with the formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators including reviewing the Notice
of Intention, Notice of Appointment and associated documentation and liaising with the directors to
arrange swearing of these documents.

Liaising with solicitors Clarke Willmott in respect of the preparation and filing of the necessary documents
at Court and serving these on the relevant parties.

Collating and reviewing the financial information provided by the director to ascertain asset and liability
positions.

Consulting with relevant stakeholders, including Bank of Scotland and Hyundai Capital, in respect of
proposed appointment of Administrators and the administration strategy.

Dealing with general enquires from creditors and customers following the cessation of trading prior to
appointment

General administration and maintaining pre-appointment records including recording of strategic
decisions.

Joint Administrators’ Regort and Proposals
17 February 2020



0207 Aenuged /|
sjesodold pue odsy SIOJBASILILPY Julop

saynuIW g aJe syun |iy

0L'9Ey  0§6/0GC SIS SlL'L0p 00'g66'6Y 82T}
0062 00'S66'L 86 0lL'8ey 05118'e L] suoliefinsaay|
- - - 00'S0¥ 0062, 8l suoisioap Jojipaio Juauiuiodde jsod
L6'S6E  0SYViv'Y €L 16'G6€ 0S'vLv'y ghl Juswiuioddy
00'6¥Z 05022 6 69982 05°6€0°T VL UoexsiulLpe [ejausg)
- - - 00'S9¥ 05269 Gl J9PIOH 8Imuageq
00'SZ5 05°29¢ ] 00'08 0095 4! spJojpue]
LI08E  006L9'9 i 608 06206'¢l 6Ge safiqer]
9SS 00257 shl 7709y 05°109'GL 6EE sjassy
618 06°¢8.') b 67 098 05°6Z1L'Z 65 suojsuad pue Buipuog ‘soueinsu|
- - - 00°0€¢ 00262 vz sjuswAed pue sjdiaoay
00628 0S490T 6¢ £e'8ly 05°2%9'G el MaIABI pue Alojniels
3 3 ON 3 3 ON
ajel h_hso: 1509 spun ajel >_._=o__ json sjun
abesary abelany
|30, [eyol
31vQ OL A3UAUNINI J1ViNiLS3 $334

A1vQ OL JIHUNONI 3NIL ONLLYHOJYOINI ALVINILST ST3d SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOT

3 XIAN3ddVY

uoljejsiulLIpy uf - pajwi (jojsug) auojsuowg



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK UNDERTAKEN AND PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purpcses. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

o Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this has involved regular team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and will include
amenth 3 review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been
dealt with appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out six monthly reviews 1o ensure
that the case is progressing as planned;

o Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting. In general efforts have and will be made
to keep case costs to a minimum where possible. However, given the nature of the this case, it has and will
necessitate the ongoing attendance by senior members of staff;

* Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9;

+ Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence i standards,
legislation and best practice;

o The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

« Review of director's sworn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
-statutory requirements; and

o Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

o Opening of case bank account;

» Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

»  Preparation of pericdic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports. The Joint Administrators
will, as a minimum, issue a full report fc creditors at least twice during the course of the administration;

« Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns;

» Managing estate expenses and settlement of costs incurred by the Joint Administrators; and

» Payment of any dividend amounts to the secured and preferential creditors as appropriate.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum retuns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

Review of the Company's existing insurance provision and liaising with insurers brokers to ensure adequate
insurance cover is maintained whilst minimising costs to the estate;

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’
Regulations 2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by
reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;
Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice; and

Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004 including liaising with the
Company director to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory nofifications
under 5120 and 522 of the pensions legislation liaising with the pension provider to understand the nature of the
scheme, and instruction of agents Evelve IS to submit claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for
reimbursement of any unpaid contributions.

Assets

Work to achieve a sale of the Company’s chattel fixed assets including:

- Liaising with PACT regarding the adopted realisation strategy and arranging for them to attend site

in order fo inspect and value assets;

- Dealing with enquiries from interested parties and passing on details to our agents;

- Review of asset auction arrangements and the subsequent level of sales achieved:;

- Consideration and apportionment of the costs and expenses associated with the asset sales.
Work undertaken in connection with the Company's stock including a review of the validity of purported retention
of title claims and the legal basis upon which vehicles and parts were removed from the Company’s premises
prior to the administration. Instruction of and liaising with PACT and Clarke Willmott in relation to the same;
Instruction of and liaising with Hushand Collection Services regarding the on-going book debt collection;
Work to optimise the recovery of any other amounts owing to the Company including a potential business rates
refund;
Liaising with Company's bankers Bank of Scotland regarding the pre-appointment bank accounts and any post-
administration credits received, and
Identification and return of third party assets.
Identification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of title, including the inspection paperwork and
facilitation of site visits with Cerberus.

Liabilities / Debenture Holder

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

Review and reconciliation of Company records and correspondence to identify creditors;

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors. The Company has approximately 100 trade and expense
creditors whose claims will be initially recorded by the Joint Administrators at this stage;

Instruction of and liaising with agents Evolve IS to calculate and process the claims from the Company's
employees who were made redundant prior to the Joint Administrators’ appeintment. This included reviewing
payroll information, preparation of RP14/a forms, liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office, and providing
support in completing online forms and recording any excess preferential or unsecured claims;

Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns, if required,

Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors. The Joint Administrators will, as a minimum,
issue a full report to creditors at least twice during the course of the administration; and

Preparation of Joint Administrators' Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration.

Non-statutory

Dealing with general enguiries from the Company’s creditors;

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

« Dealing with enquiries from the Company's employees; and
» Liaising with the Company's secured creditors Bank of Scotland and Hyundai Capital UK in relation to the
administration proceedings and their outstanding balances.

Landlords

» Review of current lease in respect of Company premises; and
» Liaising with landlords in respect of on-going occupation of the premises.

General Administration

General planning matters and practical issues;

Setting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records;

Arranging and dealing with collection and storage of company records; and

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with the directors and shareholders.

Appointment

« Statutory nofifications to creditors and other stakehclders following the Administrators’ appointment; and
o Preparation of case plan and initial appointment formalities.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

« Preparation of correspondence to agree fee basis and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2015; and

» Convening a decision by correspondence to agree fees with appropriate body of creditors;

»  Reporting on outcome of voting.

Investigations

¢ Review the Company’s financials and general books and records; and
»  Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of retuns due under the Companies Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
~
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 15.00
Bond Fee Insurance bond 260.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 70.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee §7.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 91.80
Storage Costs Collection and storage of books and records 1,000.00
Post redirection Redirection of post 211.00
L Total standard expenses 1,734.80
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
, Costs of valuing and realising assets and
Agents' Fees clearance of property 14,000.00
Debt Collection Fegs Costs of debt collection agents 15,000.00
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 14,000.00
. Costs of agents handling employee and
Employee/ Pension Agent Fees pension claims 3,000.00
Costs of professional advisors assisting the
Other Professional Fees directors with the preparation of the 2,500.00
Statement of Affairs
Insurance Costs of open cover insurance for assets 500.00
B Rent, rates and utilities incurred in respect of
Property Costs Joint Administrators occupation of trading 12,000.00
premises
Category 2 Disbursements Disbursements requiring specific creditor / None anticinated
gory committee approval (e.g staff mileage) P
Total case specific expenses 61,000.00

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals
17 February 2020




Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX G
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to ¢ach assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other membars
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneraticn will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the inscivercy practitioner reserves the right to
obtain authority from the appropriate bedy of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

The foltowing hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex 1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562 Director 525 656
Senior Manager 410 512 Senior Manager 445 556
Manager 1 365 456 Manager 1 395 494
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 345 431
Administrator 1 260 325 Administrator t 280 380
Administrator 2 230 287 Administrator 2 250 313
Administrator 3 210 262 Administrator 3 230 288
Administrator 4 150 187 Administrator 4 165 206
Support 0 0 Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm’s in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appeintment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any prefessional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors, Unless otherwise indicated the fee arangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisers is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard

expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per search
Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



. Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

b)

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders, Cost | | Type | First100 | Every addtl 10
per upload, plus VAT. ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £490.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case

management system

Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of mestings etc.

- London Gazette £91.80 - £102.00 plus VAT per advert

- Other Dependent upen advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders' fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs pius disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt colfectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees

Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Other disbursements

See disbursements section below

See disbursements section below

Dishursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appaintment in
question and a payment fo an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
tefephone charges, travel expenses {excl. miteage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 dishursements may be drawn without prier appraval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Intemal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



Simonstone (Bristol} Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4
Proof of Debt — General Form

Relevant date: 14 January 2020

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: SD56B/AJD/PROOF

Name of Company in Administration: Simonstone (Bristol) Limited

Company registered number: 04535756

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

1. Correspondence address of creditor {including
email address)

2. Total amount of claim (£) at relevant dale (include
any Value Added Tax)

3. Ifamountin 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

4. Defails of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

5. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



- Simonstone (Bristol) Limited - In Administration

6. Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

7. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

8. Signature of creditor {or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

9, Date of signing:

10. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

11. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

12. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

1. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

2. Please e-mail completed form to:

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: SD56B/AJD/IPROOF

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 February 2020



